RESOLUTION NO. 22-1A-410

RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Public Works Committee INITIATED BY



<u>12/22/2021</u> DATE DRAFTED

Authorizing Purchase of FASTER Asset Solutions Upgrade for Use by the Rock County Department of Public Works for Fleet Management

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works has utilized FASTER Asset Solutions software since May of 1999; and,

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Rock County Information Technology (IT) has prioritized a shift to vendor hosted solutions and modern browser delivered applications when possible; and,

WHEREAS, FASTER Asset Solutions provides a web based, cloud hosted option; and,

WHEREAS, this option will provide improved accessibility and efficiency for Department of Public Works users as well as aligns with the strategic direction IT has for large software applications within the organization: and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled this 13th day of January, 2022, does hereby authorize the upgrade and purchase agreement with FASTER Asset Solutions for an amount not to exceed \$72,800.00 for the hosting migration and solution upgrade.

FISCAL NOTE:

Funds were included in the 2022 budget for the FASTER migration and upgrade.

/s/Sherry Oja

Sherry Oja Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to take this action pursuant to secs. 59.01 and 59.51, Wis. Stats. In addition, sec. 59.52(29) Wis. Stats., requires the project to be let to the lowest responsible bidder. FASTER Asset Solutions is the sole source provider of the hosting migration and solution upgrade.

/s/Richard Greenlee

Richard Greenlee Corporation Counsel

ADMINISTRATIVE NOTE:

Recommended.

/s/Josh Smith

Josh Smith County Administrator

<u>Committee Action</u> <u>Public Works Committee-Highway</u> Public Works Committee recommended this resolution for approval by a unanimous voice vote. Supervisor Mawhinney was absent.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Authorizing Purchase of Faster Asset Solutions Upgrade for Use by the Rock County Department of Public Works for Fleet Management

The Rock County Department of Public Works procured an Asset/Equipment Management software system in May of 1999. This system is still in use and is a Windows based environment. FASTER asset solutions offers a Web-based, cloud hosted option that will preserve our historical asset management information while upgrading to a more efficient, user-friendly and secure Web based environment. Upgrading FASTER Asset Solutions software also more closely aligns with the strategic direction of the Information Technology Department.

Respectfully submitted,

Durane M. J.J.

Duane M. Jorgenson Jr., P.E. Director of Public Works